CITY OF CARSON TOTE Garson St

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2023-0203 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Consent Status: Agenda Ready

File created: 3/9/2023 In control: City Council

On agenda: 11/7/2023 Final action:

Title: CONSIDER APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE AGREEMENT (21-080) WITH VERNE’S

PLUMBING, INC., FOR THE TESTING, REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT OF CITY-OWNED
BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES (CITY COUNCIL)

Sponsors:
Indexes:
Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Exhibit No. 1 - Verne_s Plumbing Amendment 1

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

Report to Mayor and City Council
Tuesday, November 07, 2023

Consent

SUBJECT:

CONSIDER APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE AGREEMENT (21-080) WITH
VERNE’S PLUMBING, INC., FOR THE TESTING, REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT OF
CITY-OWNED BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES (CITY COUNCIL)

. SUMMARY

The City Council awarded a three-year contract to Verne's Plumbing, Inc. on June 1, 2021.
The contract is for testing and repair services for backflow prevention devices owned by
the City. The contract can be extended for an additional two one-year periods. The award
was made in response to RFP 21-013.

Staff is submitting Amendment 1 (Exhibit No. 1) to this contract, requesting an additional
$27,526.31 to replace several damaged backflow prevention devices. Additionally, Staff is
seeking permission to exercise the option to extend the terms of this agreement for a one-
year period at a pre-established not to exceed cost of $16,667.00, bringing the total
increased amount needed to $44,193.31. The total adjusted contract sum will be
$94,193.31.

II. RECOMMENDATION

CITY OF CARSON Page 1 of 3 Printed on 7/2/2025

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2023-0203, Version: 1

1. APPROVE Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement for Contract Services by and between
the City of Carson and Verne’s Plumbing, Inc. to increase the contract sum by
$44,193.31 such that the total cost of the Contract Agreement does not exceed
$94,193.31, and extend the term of the agreement by one year to May 30, 2025,

2. AUTHORIZE the Mayor to execute the amendment after approval as to form by the City
Attorney.

lll. ALTERNATIVES

1. DO NOT APPROVE Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement for Contract Services.
2. DO NOT APPROVE the extension of the service contract.

3. TAKE another ACTION the City Council deems appropriate, consistent with the
requirements of the law.

IV. BACKGROUND

The City is responsible for maintaining over 100 backflow prevention devices throughout
Carson. These devices are in public areas such as parkways, medians, parks, and City
facilities. The purpose of these devices is to prevent contaminated water from flowing back
into the potable water supply, which can happen if there is a sudden pressure drop in the
water line. Backflow can cause serious health hazards by contaminating the public drinking
water supply. Backflow prevention devices eliminate this hazard and ensure that the public
drinking water is safe.

Under Title 17 of the California Code of Regulations, backflow preventers must be tested at
a minimum of one time per year. The local health agency or water supplier may require
more frequent testing if necessary. The water supplier requires the City to follow a regular
schedule for testing these devices.

Staff is requesting that the City Council approve Amendment 1 to the contract with Verne'’s
Plumbing, Inc., requesting an additional $27,526.31 to replace several damaged backflow
prevention devices that no longer meet regulatory compliance. One of the devices is
located at the Community Center, and the others are located at center medians.
Additionally, Staff is seeking permission to exercise the option to extend the terms of this
agreement for a one-year period at a pre-established not to exceed cost of $16,667.00,
bringing the total increased amount needed to $44,193.31. The total adjusted contract sum
will be $94,193.31.

V. FISCAL IMPACT

None. Funds required to implement these contracts are included in the FY 2023/24
Building Maintenance budget account no. 101-80-840-110-6004.

VI. EXHIBITS

CITY OF CARSON Page 2 of 3 Printed on 7/2/2025

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2023-0203, Version: 1

1. Verne’s Plumbing Inc. Amendment No. 1 (pgs. 3 - 13)

Prepared by: Arlington Rodgers, Director of Public Works and Freddy Loza, Public Works
Superintendent - Facilities and Fleet

CITY OF CARSON Page 3 of 3 Printed on 7/2/2025

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

